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Summary Page 
 

Items Included in this Packet 
 

Funding Report Tracker 

The Funding Report Tracker provides details on grants and funds that BCACHA has applied for, has 
been approved for, or has received. This also provides details on the source of the funds and the use 
of the funds. This report is updated as funds are received and the most up to date version is provided 
with each Board Packet. 

Monthly Staff Training Report 

This report provides a high-level summary of the training courses that BCACHA staff attended the 
previous month.  

Executive Director’s Report 

This report will follow in a separate email. 

Cooperative Agreement 

The Cooperative Agreement between Boise City Housing Authority (BCHA) and Ada County Housing 
Authority (ACHA) formalizes collaboration on local housing programs. This partnership enables both 
authorities to streamline resources and improve support for housing initiatives, focusing on service 
coordination, grant management, and shared property responsibilities. The information for FY2026 
mirrors the information from FY2025. 

Section 8 Management Assessment Program (SEMAP) Certification 

The Section Eight Management Assessment Program (SEMAP) Certification is an annual evaluation 
required by HUD to assess the performance of housing authorities in managing the Housing Choice 
Voucher (HCV) program. Board approval is sought to submit the certification by the November 29, 
2025, deadline, with final HUD scoring expected in January 2026. 

Board Officials Elections 

Each November, the BCACHA Board meeting holds elections for Chair and Vice Chair positions 
across four entities: BCHA, ACHA, Shoreline Plaza Inc., and Affordable Housing Solutions Inc. These 
elections are crucial for leadership continuity and strategic decision-making within each 
organization. 

COC Support Letter 

This letter asks the Ada County Board of Commissioners to advocate with Idaho’s Congressional 
Delegation to ensure CoC renewals proceed under the existing two-year process, preserving stability 
for local partners and preventing unnecessary returns to homelessness. There is a potential HUD 
policy change that would cap Continuum of Care (CoC) funding for permanent housing at 30 percent. 
The proposed cap could result in the loss of housing for up to 85 families locally, despite the proven 
effectiveness and fiscal efficiency of these programs. 

 



Glossary of Terms and Acronyms 
 

For more general Acronyms: https://www.hud.gov/about/acronyms  

50058 – Form used to generate reports on families who participate in Public Housing or Section 8 
rental subsidy programs. 

W9 – a form used to pay an individual or entity for tax purposes. 

ACH – Automated Clearinghouse. An example of direct deposit. 

ACOP – Administrative and continued occupancy Policy 

Applicant – An individual or family who is not yet on any of our programs but has submitted an 
application or is on a waiting list. 

BCACHA – Boise City Ada County Housing Authority. 

CFR – Code of Federal Regulations. 

CFP – Capital Fund Program 

CHOIS – Coordinated Housing Options and Individualized Services. Provides rental assistance and 
case management services to homeless and disabled individuals and families. 

EIV – Enterprise Income Verification. Contains Tenant data on their benefits/income. 

EFT – Electronic Funds Transfer. An example of direct deposit. 

FMR – Fair Market Rate. 

FSS – Family Self-Sufficiency. Program designed to assist individuals and families to obtain 
employment. Participants will work toward reducing dependence on welfare programs and improving 
financial stability.  

FSS Escrow Account – An account maintained by the PHA that grows as the earnings of the 
participant increases. This is a tax-free savings account that participants will receive after achieving 
their 5-year goal. 

HA – Housing Authority 

HAP – Housing Assistance Payment. 

HCV – Housing Choice Voucher also referred to as Section 8. The voucher allows participants to pay 
approximately 30% of their income for rent and utilities.  

HIP – Housing Information Portal. 

HoH – Head of Household. 

HOPE – Homeownership and Opportunity for People Everywhere. 

HOTMA - Housing Opportunity through Modernization Act 

• This Act creates non-discretionary changes to how the agency processes eligibility related to 
income and assets, as well as changes inspection standards and policies for households who 
become over-income. 



HQS – Housing Quality Standards. 

HUD – U.S Department of Housing and Urban Development. 

LIHTC: Low-Income Housing Tax Credit 

Live-In Aide - A person who lives with an elderly or disabled person(s) and who: (1) Is determined by 
the PHA to be essential to the care and well-being of the person(s), (2) Is not obligated to support the 
person(s), (3) Would not be living in the unit except to provide necessary supportive services. 

Market Rate Housing – Apartments that are NOT Subsidized and can be rented out to the general 
public. These rentals are typically at or below market rate. Apartment Complexes include Vine 
Terrace, Shoreline North, Nez Perce, Liberty Park, and Hobbler Place. 

MTCS – Multifamily Tenant Characteristics System 

NAHRO: National Association of Housing and Redevelopment Officials 

NSPIRE: National Standard for Physical Inspection of Real Estate 

• This is the new inspection standard that BCACHA properties will be inspected under.  

OVW – Office on Violence Against Women – Transitional housing program that provides temporary 
housing for victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, and/or stalking.  

Participant – An Individual or family that is on a program. 

PH – Public Housing 

PHA – Public Housing Agency 

PIC – Public and Indian Housing Information Center. 

PIH – Public and Indian Housing. 

Portability/Port – Process in which participants in the HCV program can transfer their voucher to 
another jurisdiction. 

REAC – Real Estate Assessment Center. Created by HUD to Centralize Portfolio assessment 
information. 

RFTA – Request for Tenancy Approval. 

SEMAP – Section Eight Management Assessment Program 

SSA – Social Security Administration. 

SSI – Supplemental Security income. 

SSN – Social Security Number. 

TANF – Temporary Assistance for Needy Families. 

TIN – Taxpayer Identification Number. 

TRACS – Tenant Rental Assistance Certification System. 

TTP – Total Tenant Payment. 



Utility Allowance - The HA maintains a utility allowance schedule for all participants paid utilities 
(except for telephone), for cost of participant-supplied refrigerators and ranges, and for other 
participant paid housing services (e.g., trash collection). The utility allowance schedule is determined 
based on the typical cost of utilities and services paid by energy-conservative households that 
occupy housing of similar size and type in the same locality. 

VAMC – Veterans Affairs Medical Center. 

VASH – Veterans Affair Supportive Housing. Provides Rental Assistance to homeless veterans. 

VAWA – Violence against Women’s Act. 

Voyager – YARDI’s Property Management Software Program. 

YARDI – Property Management Software. 

  



November Agenda 
AGENDA 

 
BOISE CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY COMMISSIONERS 

ADA COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY COMMISSIONERS 
SHORELINE PLAZA, INC. DIRECTORS 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SOLUTIONS, INC. DIRECTORS 
 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  
AND DIRECTORS 

Wednesday, November 12, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. 
Housing Authority Office – 1001 S. Orchard Street Boise, Idaho 

 
I. ROLL CALL 

 
II. CONSENT AGENDA (ACTION ITEM)  

 
All items with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the Board and will be 
enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion on these items unless a 
Board member or citizen so requests, in which case the item will be removed from the 
general order of business and considered in its normal sequence. The vote on the 
Consent Agenda will be by roll call vote. 
 
A.  Minutes, Resolutions and Routine Matters 
 

1. * Board of Commissioners Meeting Minutes October 8, 2025 (ACTION ITEM) 
2. * Approval of Board Meeting Schedule for 2026 (ACTION ITEM) 
3. * Approval of “Exhibit B” to the Cooperation Agreement between Ada County 

Housing Authority and Boise City Housing Authority (ACTION ITEM)  
4. * BCHA Resolution No. 09-2025 - Approving the Section 8 Management 

Assessment Program (SEMAP) Certification (ACTION ITEM) 
5. * ACHA Resolution No. 07-2025 - Approving the Section 8 Management 

Assessment Program (SEMAP) Certification (ACTION ITEM) 
 

III. REPORTS 
A. Chairman’s Report  
B. Executive Director’s Report 

 
IV. BUSINESS 

A. Financial Statement Review for the month of September, 2025  
B. Board Subcommittees Discussion (ACTION ITEM)  
C. Consideration of Joint Resolution Adopting Updated Procurement Policy: 

a. BCHA Resolution No. 08-2025 (ACTION ITEM) 
b. ACHA Resolution  No. 06-2025 (ACTION ITEM) 

D. BCHA Election of Chairperson and Vice Chairperson (ACTION ITEM)                                                                                                                                
E. ACHA Election of Chairperson and Vice Chairperson (ACTION ITEM) 
F. Shoreline Plaza Inc. Election of Chairperson and Vice Chairperson (ACTION ITEM) 



G. Affordable Housing Solutions, Inc. Election of President and Vice President (ACTION 
ITEM) 

H. EXECUTIVE SESSION Per Idaho Code § 74-206(1)(d)(f)(i) to consider records that are 
exempt from disclosure and to communicate with legal counsel for the public agency 
to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal options for pending litigation, or 
controversies not yet being litigated but imminently likely to be litigated.   

 
Related agenda documents are available for public review by visiting:  
https://bcacha.org/about/board-of-commissioners/ 
 
Zoom access: 
 
When: Nov 12, 2025 04:00 PM Mountain Time (US and Canada) 
Topic:  BCACHA November Board Meeting 
 
Webinar ID: 841 8712 5256 
Passcode: 521019 
 
Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84187125256?pwd=8F6L0ZiuNaXfqCou8L3l5iTRdQa2J5.1 
Passcode:521019 
 
Phone one-tap: 
+13462487799,,84187125256#,,,,*521019# US (Houston) 
+16694449171,,84187125256#,,,,*521019# US 
 
Join via audio: 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
+1 669 444 9171 US 
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
+1 719 359 4580 US 
+1 253 205 0468 US 
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1 646 931 3860 US 
+1 689 278 1000 US 
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
+1 305 224 1968 US 
+1 309 205 3325 US 
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
+1 360 209 5623 US 
+1 386 347 5053 US 
 
 
 

 

https://bcacha.org/about/board-of-commissioners/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84187125256?pwd=8F6L0ZiuNaXfqCou8L3l5iTRdQa2J5.1
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84187125256?pwd=8F6L0ZiuNaXfqCou8L3l5iTRdQa2J5.1


October Agenda 
AGENDA 

 
BOISE CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY COMMISSIONERS 

ADA COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY COMMISSIONERS 
SHORELINE PLAZA, INC. DIRECTORS 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SOLUTIONS, INC. DIRECTORS 
 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  
AND DIRECTORS 

Wednesday, October 8, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. 
Housing Authority Office – 1001 S. Orchard Street Boise, Idaho 

 
V. ROLL CALL 

 
VI. CONSENT AGENDA (ACTION ITEM)  

 
All items with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the Board and will be 
enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion on these items unless a 
Board member or citizen so requests, in which case the item will be removed from the 
general order of business and considered in its normal sequence. The vote on the 
Consent Agenda will be by roll call vote. 
 
A.  Minutes, Resolutions and Routine Matters 
 

6. * Board of Commissioners Meeting Minutes September 10, 2025 (ACTION 
ITEM) 

 
VII. REPORTS 

C. Chairman’s Report  
D. Executive Director’s Report 

 
VIII. BUSINESS 

I. Finance Update  
J. Board Subcommittees Discussion (ACTION ITEM)  
K. EXECUTIVE SESSION Per Idaho Code § 74-206(1)(d)(f)(i) to consider records that are 

exempt from disclosure and to communicate with legal counsel for the public agency 
to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal options for pending litigation, or 
controversies not yet being litigated but imminently likely to be litigated.   

 
Related agenda documents are available for public review by visiting:  
https://bcacha.org/about/board-of-commissioners/ 
 
Zoom access: 
Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android: 
You are invited to a Zoom webinar! 
When: Oct 8, 2025 04:00 PM Mountain Time (US and Canada) 
Topic:  BCACHA October Board Meeting 

https://bcacha.org/about/board-of-commissioners/


 
Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85732947039?pwd=fpux9sG4pzTln36PdgBWlhTkMmIUO6.1 
Passcode:238782 
 
Phone one-tap: 
+16694449171,,85732947039#,,,,*238782# US 
+16699006833,,85732947039#,,,,*238782# US (San Jose) 
 
Join via audio: 
+1 669 444 9171 US 
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
+1 719 359 4580 US 
+1 253 205 0468 US 
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
+1 646 931 3860 US 
+1 689 278 1000 US 
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
+1 305 224 1968 US 
+1 309 205 3325 US 
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
+1 360 209 5623 US 
+1 386 347 5053 US 
+1 507 473 4847 US 
+1 564 217 2000 US 
Webinar ID: 857 3294 7039 
Passcode: 238782 
International numbers available: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/kbKEvoRPFL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85732947039?pwd=fpux9sG4pzTln36PdgBWlhTkMmIUO6.1
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85732947039?pwd=fpux9sG4pzTln36PdgBWlhTkMmIUO6.1


October Board Minutes 
 

BOISE CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
ADA COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY, SHORELINE INC. 

AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING SOLUTIONS, INC. 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF  
COMMISSIONERS AND DIRECTORS 

TIME AND PLACE OF MEETING: 
Chair Donnelly Tzul called the meeting to order at 4:05 p.m., on Wednesday, October 8, 
2025. The meeting was held at the Boise City / Ada County Housing Authorities’ Board Room, 
1001 S Orchard Street, Boise ID 83705, and via Zoom link. 
 

I. ROLL CALL 
 

Commissioners present: Chair Donnelly Tzul, Vice Kent Rock, Commissioner Paulsen, 
Commissioner Jacobs, Commissioner Flaherty, Ex-Officio Commissioner Corless, Ex-Officio 
Commissioner Bradescu 
Commissioners absent: Commissioner Roscoe, Commissioner Jones 
Others present: Ada County Deputy Attorney Nichole Solberg, City Attorney Christine 
Evangelides Dodd, Executive Director Deanna Watson, Deputy Director Jillian Patterson, IT 
Administrator Ron Barstow, Housing Operations Manager Marissa Henderson, Finance 
Director Glenn Luke, and Administrative Services Manager Mallory VanDercar 

 
II. CONSENT AGENDA 

 
Commissioner Flaherty moved to approve the consent agenda. Commissioner Rock 
seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken: 
 
Chair Donnelly Tzul    Aye 
Vice Chair Rock    Aye 
Commissioner Jacobs   Aye 
Commissioner Flaherty   Aye 
Commissioner Paulsen   Aye 
 
 
The motion passed by roll call vote.  
 

III. REPORTS 
 

A. Chairman’s Report 
 



Chair Donnelly Tzul reported that management has developed draft guidelines for the Board 
subcommittees, which will be distributed to members this week. She also expressed 
appreciation to staff for their leadership and diligence during the federal government 
shutdown. 
 

B. Executive Director’s Report  
 

Ms. Watson reported that she participated in a housing panel at the Collister Library 
alongside representatives from Jesse Tree and LEAP. She announced the hiring of a new 
Family Self-Sufficiency Coordinator to fill a vacancy created by a recent retirement. 
BCACHA received a response to its legal services RFP; however, logistical issues have since 
prevented the agency from moving forward with the selected firm. 
 
Ms. Watson expressed appreciation to Vice Chair Rock for his participation in meetings with 
CSG, the City of Boise, and CCDC, noting that the discussions focused on potential 
collaborative housing projects. Vice Chair Rock provided additional context on the 
exploratory nature of these conversations. 
 
Ms. Watson reported that she and Ms. Henderson are in discussions with a Montana-based 
consultant regarding a potential Rental Assistance Demonstration (RAD) conversion. The 
RAD program would restructure funding sources for public housing and allow for private 
sector partnerships. While the consultant indicated the potential for increased funding, no 
figures have been provided. Ms. Watson emphasized that discussions remain preliminary 
and that BCACHA will keep the Board informed as the concept develops. Commissioner 
Flaherty expressed concerns about the program proposal. 
 
 

IV. BUSINESS 
 

L. Finance Update  
 
Finance Director Glenn Luke reviewed the August financial statements. He reported that 
work continues on cell tower amortization, with details to be presented next month. Both 
ACHA and BCHA remain under budget, including the Housing Choice Voucher program. 
Business accounts (unrestricted funds) are tracking near budget. 
 
In reviewing the budget for Allumbaugh House, the Board discussed the history and purpose 
of Allumbaugh House, and discussed the critical role that Allumbaugh House plays in local 
rehabilitation efforts.  
 

A. Board Subcommittees Discussion (ACTION ITEM)  
 
Chair Donnelly Tzul reiterated that subcommittee meetings are for discussion and review 
only, and that all decisions must be made during full Board meetings. Commissioner Rock 
discussed compliance with Idaho’s open meeting laws, particularly regarding serial 



meetings. The Board will review and vote on the subcommittee guidelines at a future 
meeting. 
 

B. EXECUTIVE SESSION Per Idaho Code § 74-206(1)(d)(f)(i) to consider records that 
are exempt from disclosure communicate with legal counsel for the public 
agency to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal options for pending 
litigation, or controversies not yet being litigated but imminently likely to be 
litigated.  

 
 
Commissioner Flaherty motioned to enter executive session per Idaho Code and Idaho Code 
§ 74-206(1)(d)(f)(i) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure and to communicate 
with legal counsel for the public agency to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal 
options for pending litigation, or controversies not yet being litigated but imminently likely to 
be litigated. Commissioner Paulsen seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken: 

 

Chair Donnelly Tzul    Aye 
Vice Chair Rock    Aye 
Commissioner Jacobs   Aye 
Commissioner Flaherty   Aye 
Commissioner Paulsen   Aye 
 
 
The Board Entered Executive Session at 4:40 p.m. 
 
Commissioner Flaherty motioned to exit executive session per Idaho Code and Idaho Code § 
74-206(1)(d)(f)(i) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure and to communicate 
with legal counsel for the public agency to discuss the legal ramifications of and legal 
options for pending litigation, or controversies not yet being litigated but imminently likely to 
be litigated. Commissioner Paulsen seconded the motion.  
 
Chair Donnelly Tzul    Aye 
Vice Chair Rock    Aye 
Commissioner Jacobs   Aye 
Commissioner Flaherty   Aye 
Commissioner Paulsen   Aye 
 
The Board exited Executive Session at 5:19 p.m. 
 
Commissioner Rock motioned to adjourn the meeting and Commissioner Paulsen 
seconded at 5:20 p.m.  
 
Documents provided as part of this meeting include: 

• BCACHA 9/10/2025 Board Minutes 
• Director’s Report 



• Funding Report  
• August financial statements 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Deanna L. Watson, Executive Director  ____________________________________  
 
Julianne Donnelly Tzul, Chair __________________________________________ 
  



Director’s Report 
 

  



Funding Report  
Source Date Amount Status Program Staff Use 
HUD- CPD 
Continuum of 
Care 
Permanent 
Supportive 
Housing 

8/1/2023 $1,026,213  Funded Ada COC 
Program 

Jillian Patterson HAP / 
Operations / 
Supportive 
Services 

MF Service 
Coordinator 

12/15/2023 $83,561  Partially 
Funded 

Multifamily 
Service 
Coordinator 
Grant 

Marissa 
Henderson 

Fund I FTE 
Service 
Coordinator 
position to 
assist eighty 
residents of 
Shoreline 
Plaza. 
Funding is 
dispersed 
several times 
throughout 
the year  

HUD - FSS 
Coordinator 

1/1/2024 $179,898  Funded Boise HCV 
Program 

Jillian Patterson Fund 2 FTE 
FSS 
Coordinator 
positions 

HUD - FSS 
Coordinator 

1/1/2024 $179,898  Funded Ada HCV 
Program 

Jillian Patterson Fund 2 FTE 
FSS 
Coordinator 
positions 

HUD - 
Operating 
Subsidy 

1/1/2024 $327,310  Funded Boise Low 
Rent Public 
Housing 

Glenn Luke Operating 
Funds for 
Capital Plaza 
and Franklin 
Plaza 

HUD - 
Operating 
Subsidy 

1/1/2024 $15,444  Funded Ada Low 
Rent Public 
Housing 

Glenn Luke Operating 
Funds for ten 
scattered 
sites 

HUD - Section 
8 Emergency 
Housing 
Vouchers 
Subsidy 

1/1/2024 $45,224  Pending 
HUD 
Budget 

Boise HCV 
Program 

Glenn Luke HAP / 
Operations 

HUD - Section 
8 HCV Subsidy 

1/1/2024 $971,631  Pending 
HUD 
Budget 

Boise HCV 
Program 

Glenn Luke HAP / 
Operations 

HUD - Section 
8 HCV Subsidy 

1/1/2024 $610,862  Pending 
HUD 
Budget 

Ada HCV 
Program 

Glenn Luke HAP / 
Operations 



HUD - Section 
8 Mainstream 
Subsidy 

1/1/2024 $51,375  Pending 
HUD 
Budget 

Boise HCV 
Program 

Glenn Luke HAP / 
Operations 

HUD - Section 
8 Mainstream 
Subsidy 

1/1/2024 $26,839  Pending 
HUD 
Budget 

Ada HCV 
Program 

Glenn Luke HAP / 
Operations 

Youth 
Homeless 
Demonstration 
Program 
Grants 

2/26/2024 $1,174,533.00  Funded CHOIS Jillian Patterson 
 

HUD - 
Emergency 
Capital Fund 

4/12/2024 $2,074,759.00  Pending Low Rent 
Public 
Housing 

Marissa 
Henderson 

Replacement 
of aged and 
failing water 
lines serving 
residents of 
Capitol Plaza. 

Local 
Government 

TBD $50,000  
 

Agency Deanna Watson Fund 
Financial 
Consultant 

HUD - Capital 
Fund  

5/13/2024 $34,446.00  Pending Ada Low 
Rent Public 
Housing 

Marissa 
Henderson 

Modernization 
funds for our 
Acquisition 
duplexes 

HUD - Capital 
Fund  

5/13/2024 $348,491.00  Pending Boise Low 
Rent Public 
Housing 

Marissa 
Henderson 

Modernization 
funds for our 
Capitol & 
Franklin 
Plazas 

LRPH Service 
Coordinator 

6/1/2024 $234,060  Pending Residential 
Opportunity 
Self 
Sufficiency 
Program 

Marissa 
Henderson 

Fund 1 FTE 
Service 
Coordinator 
position to 
assist 160 
residents of 
Capitol and 
Franklin Plaza 
for 3 years 

HUD- CPD 
Continuum of 
Care 
Permanent 
Supportive 
Housing 

8/1/2023 $1,026,213  Funded Ada COC 
Program 

Jillian Patterson HAP / 
Operations / 
Supportive 
Services 

  



October Staff Trainings 
 

Training Title Training 
Organization 

Synopsis of Training 

Tenant Files - To 
Purge or Not to 
Purge 

Nelrod Webster’s Dictionary tells us that to “purge” data is to delete or 
remove it. What does that mean when it comes to the 
information in our tenant files? Whether you are moving 
information from a current file to a storage file or clearing it out 
to make room for more. It is important to know what needs to 
be retained in a current or inactive tenant file. This class will 
review what is required to be maintained and the length of time 
it must be kept. 

PIC Error 
Dashboard 
Overview 

Nelrod 
 

Are you behind in correcting your PIC errors? In this class, 
attendees will receive an overview of the dashboard and learn 
how it can help you correct PIC errors in a timely manner. 
Topics will include finding and navigating the PIC Error 
Dashboard, using the filtering function to dial in on your 
agency’s specific errors, and using the dashboard to locate the 
exact error report and ticket. 

Leading Change 
from Experience: 
Shaping 
Homelessness 
Solutions 

City of Boise Real change happens when those closest to the challenge lead 
the way. In this panel discussion, leaders with lived experience 
of homelessness share how their voices are shaping Ada 
County’s homelessness response through advocacy, 
storytelling, and system change. Discover how their insight is 
driving more effective solutions and strengthening 
communities for everyone. Walk away with a deeper 
appreciation for why lived experience is essential to creating 
lasting, community-driven change. 

HCV Lease-up 
Process Overview 

Nelrod Learn Why Quickly Completing the Lease-up Process is Key to 
Agency Success! In this class, attendees will receive an 
overview of the process from Voucher Issuance to HAP 
Contract execution. Issues with processing Requests for 
Tenancy Approvals (RFTAs) will also be discussed. Class Starts 
at 10:30am Central Time on Thursday, October 9, 2025. Due to 
the continued increase in class participation, registrations 
need to be received no later than Wednesday, October 8, 2025 
at 5:00 p.m. Central Time. Registrations that are received after 
this time may not be processed. 

Employment Law 
Seminar 

Parsons 
Behle & 
Latimer 

Topics for the 13th Annual Idaho Employment Law Seminar: 
 
Navigating the Multi-State Minefield, From Hiring to Firing (and 
Everywhere in Between) 
Winning the Case Before it Starts: Investigations, Documents 
and Lawyers 
The Uses, Risks, and Benefits of AI for HR Managers 
Policy Evolution: Changing Your Company’s Policies to Keep 
Up With Changing Times 
One Unlikely Rise, One Potential Demise: The Realities of 
Reverse Discrimination Claims and DE&I Initiatives in 2025 
Wage and Hour: Hot Topics and Real-Life Examples of 
Employers Running Afoul of the Fair Labor Standards Act 



The Next Right Thing: Choosing Your Path Through the ADA 
Mine Field 
I Have Seen This Movie Before . . . But I am not Sure How it Ends 
This Time 
Ask Us Anything (About Employment Law) 
HR: Culture Coach or Compliance Cop? 

  



2026 BCACHA Board Meeting Schedule 
 

Boise City / Ada County Housing Authorities 
 

2026 Board Meeting Schedule 

 

January 14, 2026 
 

February 11, 2026 
 

March 11, 2026 
 

April 8, 2026 
 

May 13, 2026 
 

June 10, 2026 
 

July 8, 2026 
 

August 12, 2026 
 

September 9, 2026 
 

October 14, 2026 
 

November 11, 2026 
 

December 9, 2026 

 

  



Section Eight Management Assessment Program (SEMAP) Certification 
 
TO: BC/ACHA Board of Commissioners 
DATE: November 6, 2025 
FROM: Jillian Patterson, Deputy Director 
SUBJECT: Section Eight Management Assessment Program (SEMAP) Certification;   
 FY 2025 October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025 
 
BACKGROUND 
SEMAP, an annual certification submitted by public housing authorities (PHAs) to HUD, lets 
HUD evaluate how well PHAs manage the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) program. 
It is required for all PHAs with an HCV program and must be submitted within 60 days after the 
fiscal year ends. SEMAP essentially acts as a performance report, showing if the PHA is 
effectively managing the HCV program and following guidelines. 
 
The SEMAP report assesses HCV performance through 14 indicators. The first 8 indicators rely 
on the PHA's self-reported data, while the rest use information reported monthly through the 
Public Housing Information Center (PIC) system. HUD then uses these indicators to assign a 
score and overall rating to each PHA as either "High" (above 90%), "Standard" (60-89%), or 
"Troubled" (below 60%). 
 
SUMMARY 
We have thoroughly reviewed each SEMAP indicator using an internal audit and HUD’s 
required sample size for compliance. Based on this analysis, we anticipate receiving a "High 
Performer" designation with a perfect score of 100%. While our current procedures meet 
HUD's standards, we have identified areas where procedural updates will enhance data 
accuracy and streamline our processes. These updates will ensure our SEMAP submissions 
continue to reflect best practices and improve overall program management. 
 
The deadline for submission is November 29, 2025. Based on previous submissions, we 
anticipate receiving HUD’s final scoring by the end of January 2026.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approve BCHA Resolution No. 09-2025 - Approving the Section 8 Management Assessment 
Program (SEMAP) Certification; and 
 
Approve ACHA Resolution No. 07-2025 - Approving the Section 8 Management Assessment 
Program (SEMAP) Certification 
 
 



 
 

SEMAP Indicator Verification 
Source 

Possible  
Points 

BCHA 
Projected 

Points 

ACHA 
Projected 

Points 
1. Selection from Waiting List 

(The QC samples indicate at least 98% of families were 
selected from the wait list in accordance w/HA's policies.) 

Single 
audit/Internal 

review 

 
15 

 
15 

 
15 

2. Reasonable Rent  
(HA has & implements reasonable written method to 
determine rent is reasonable for all leased units) 

Single 
audit/Intern

al review 

 
20 

 
20 

 
20 

3. Determination of Adjusted Income 
(HA QC samples shows that at admission and reexamination, 
HA properly determined income.) 

Single 
audit/Intern

al review 

 
20 

 
20 

 
20 

4. Utility Allowance 
(HA maintains up-to-date utility allowance schedule) 

Single 
audit/Intern

al review 

 
5 

 
5 

 
5 

5. HQS Quality Control Inspections 
(HA supervisor reinspected sample of units for compliance.) 

Single 
audit/Intern

al review 

 
5 

 
5 

 
5 

6. HQS Enforcement 
(HA QC samples of failed inspections shows that deficiencies 
were corrected in the required time frames or rents were 
abated.) 

Single 
audit/Intern

al review 

 
10 

 
10 

 
10 

7. Expanding Housing Opportunities 
(HA has written policy to encourage participation outside 
areas of poverty or minority concentration.) 

Single 
audit/Intern

al review 

 
5 

 
5 

 
5 

8. Payment Standards 
(Ensures Payments standards are correctly calculated and 
administered) 

Single 
audit/Intern

al review 

 
5 

 
5 

 
5 

9. Annual Reexaminations 
(HA completes reexam for each family at least every 12 
months) 

PIC online 
reports 

 
10 

 
10 

 
10 

10. Correct Tenant Rent Calculations 
(HA correctly calculates the tenant share of the rent and the 
housing assistance payment) 

PIC online 
reports 

 
5 

 
5 

 
5 

11. Pre-Contract HQS Inspections 
(Each newly leased unit passed inspection before beginning 
date of lease and HAP contract.) 

PIC online 
reports 

 
5 

 
5 

 
5 

12. Annual HQS Inspections 
(HA inspects each unit under contract annually or biennially) 

PIC online 
reports 

 
10 

 
10 

 
10 

13. Lease Up 
(HA executes contracts for eligible families for the number of 
units under budget for at least 1 year) 

HUD 
financial 
reports 

 
20 

 
20 

 
20 

14.  Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS)  
(The HA has enrolled families in FSS as required) 

PIC online 
reports 

 
10 

 
N/A 

 
10 

TOTAL POINTS & PROJECTED RATING  145 135 
High 

Performer 

145 
High 

Performer 



Cooperative Agreement between BCHA and ACHA 
 

Copy of the original Cooperative Agreement begins on the following page.  

































Exhibit B 

Schedule of Local Authority Programs and Facilities  
(as of October 31, 2025) 

 

Grants 

 
• Continuum of Care grant 

 
• Ada County Vouchers 

 
• Ada County FSS (ROSS) 

 
• Ada County Mainstream Vouchers 

 
• Low Rent Capital Fund Program 

 
• Low Rent Ada County 

 
• Campaign to End Family Homelessness Grant 

 

Properties 

 
• Liberty House 

 
• Shoshone Duplex 

 
• Other Real Estate Owned Properties 

 
• Dorothy Duplexes 

 

 

 

 



LOCAL AUTHORITY: 

Ada County Housing Authority 

 

By: ___________________________ 

      Julianne Donnelly Tzul, Chairman 

 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________________   

Deanna L. Watson, Executive Director 

 

 

OPERATING AUTHORITY: 

Boise City Housing Authority 

 

By: ___________________________ 

     Julianne Donnelly Tzul, Chairman 

 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________________   

Deanna L. Watson, Executive Director 

  



Board Subcommittee Guidelines 
 

 Board Subcommittee Guidelines  

Authority and Parameters  

Subcommittees are created by formal action of the Board, which will define the scope, 
responsibilities, and membership of each subcommittee.  

Subcommittees may review issues, gather information, and prepare recommendations for 
the full Board.  

Subcommittees will not take independent action binding the organization. All 
recommendations require approval of the full Board before implementation.  

Subcommittees must operate within their assigned scope and comply with applicable laws, 
including Idaho Open Meeting Law where required.  

Membership and Structure  

Each subcommittee should designate a leader, responsible to lead meetings, communicate 
with staff, and coordinate reporting to the full Board.  

Staff may be contacted to provide technical expertise, administrative support, and 
organizational context.  

Meetings and Compliance  

Subcommittee meetings will be scheduled in advance, and held at the BCACHA office.  

Meeting records will be prepared to document discussions, findings, and recommendations. 
These records will be submitted to the executive committee, and maintained by BCACHA 
staff.  

Subcommittee’s must not include more than three board members, otherwise, all meetings 
must be conducted in compliance with Idaho Open Meeting Law, including proper notice, 
agendas, and public access.  

Subcommittees must ensure that information discussed in the subcommittee meeting is not 
discussed with other board members before the next Executive Committee meeting to avoid 
the risk of serial meetings.  

Expectations of Members  

Subcommittee members will attend scheduled meetings and actively participate in 
deliberations.  

Members are expected to review materials in advance, engage in informed discussion, and 
contribute constructively.  



Should materials be needed of BCACHA staff, the subcommittee lead will communicate the 
request for materials to the board chair and executive director at least 1 week prior to the 
subcommittee meeting.  

Members must maintain confidentiality of sensitive matters, and comply with conflict of 
interest policies.  

Members will act in the best interest of the organization and the communities served by 
BCACHA, avoiding personal or political influence.  

Reporting and Accountability  

The subcommittee lead, or designee, will report to the executive committee on 
subcommittee activities, deliberations, and recommendations.  

Recommendations will be evidence-based, practical, and aligned with federal, state, and 
local laws and regulations. BCACHA legal counsel will assist in determining applicability of 
recommendations.  

Points of Contact  

Subcommittee lead: Primary point of contact for Board members regarding subcommittee 
work.  

Executive Director (or designee): Primary organizational liaison for staff support and 
coordination.  

Board Chair: Oversees all subcommittees, ensures alignment with Board priorities, and 
maintains accountability to governance standards.  

Compliance Note  

Subcommittees must operate in accordance with Idaho Code Title 74, Chapter 2 (Open 
Meeting Law) when a quorum of the Board is present or anticipated. When uncertainty arises 
as to whether the Open Meeting Law applies, the subcommittee lead will consult with board 
chair, who will consult with legal counsel to ensure compliance.   



COC Support Letter to Ada County Commissioners 
 

Ada County Commissioners 
200 W Front Street 
Boise, ID 83702 
 
October 23, 2025         

 

Dear Commissioners, 

 

I am writing to express concern about potential changes to the Continuum of Care (CoC) Program 
administered by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). 

Nationally, 87 percent of CoC-funded projects provide permanent housing. This investment model 
was first championed by the Bush Administration and has since gained broad bipartisan support 
because of its proven record as a cost-effective, results-driven approach to reducing homelessness. 

Recent reports indicate that HUD may impose a 30 percent cap on CoC funding for permanent 
housing. This cap would undermine local control and restrict our ability to fund strategies that work 
for Ada County. It would also make the Housing Authority’s CHOIS program either wholly or partially 
ineligible for renewal, putting dozens of households   up to eighty-five families at an extremely high 
risk of returning to homelessness despite the program’s strong performance and efficiency. 

Locally, 100 percent of Ada County’s CoC awards fund permanent housing programs that undergo 
rigorous annual evaluation. Programs are renewed only when they demonstrate measurable results 
in housing stability, income growth, and retention. The CHOIS program, which combines rental 
assistance with on-site support, serves households experiencing long-term homelessness and 
disability. These families represent the most vulnerable among us. 

In FY24 CoC local competition, CHOIS data review demonstrated participants had a 94 percent 
housing retention rate. In the FY22 performance report, the CHOIS program served 134 people, of 
which 25 percent were children and 33 percent older adults. Among adults served by and staying in 
the program, 75 percent increased their income, showing clear progress toward self-sufficiency. 
These outcomes demonstrate that the program saves taxpayer dollars and strengthens community 
stability through recognizing that just like a foundation makes a house strong and reliable, support 
services to vulnerable families make their home strong and reliable. The family benefits, the landlord 
benefits, and the community benefits. 

If HUD’s proposed cap takes effect, CoC funding in Ada County could lose up to 70 percent of its 
permanent housing funding, jeopardizing housing for eighty-five households currently supported by 
these funds. Certainly, we recognize and respect HUD's right to shift policy, we advocate that 
changes are not implemented in ways that push people back into the trauma of homelessness, and 
back into a cycle that causes harm to the whole community. This abrupt, arbitrary change would 
disrupt programs that are already delivering proven, cost-effective results and increase strain on our 
local homeless response system. 

In addition, this change would unfairly penalize programs that meet strict performance and 
accountability standards and have demonstrated measurable progress in reducing homelessness. 



These programs represent Ada County’s commitment to effective, data-driven solutions that save 
taxpayer money and promote independence. 

We ask the Ada County Board of Commissioners to send a letter to Idaho’s Congressional Delegation 
urging them to request that Appropriations Committee leadership include language in the next 
continuing resolution requiring HUD to renew all eligible projects based on the FY2024 two-year CoC 
Program process as originally planned. Congress established this two-year process for FY2024 and 
FY2025 to provide stability and predictability for local partners. 

We respectfully urge your support to protect FY25 CoC Program renewal funding for existing 
permanent housing projects.  

Thank you for your leadership and for supporting efforts to ensure every Ada County resident has the 
opportunity for safe, stable housing. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Deanna Watson 

Executive Director 

Boise City / Ada County Housing Authorities  

dwatson@bcacha.org 

(208) 287-1054 

  



September 2025 Financial Statements 
 

 

Statements begin on the following page 

 

  



Boise City / Ada County Housing Authority
Income Statement

for the Month Ending September 30, 2025

The following transactions are not included in the financial statements:  (1) Verizon Cell Tower lease 
amortization. (2) Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT)
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Ada County all properties

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME

3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 32,855.00 29,739.00 3,116.00 10.48 356,579.66 356,846.00 -266.34 -0.07 356,846.00

3499-00-000  GRANT INCOME 909,352.89 856,713.00 52,639.89 6.14 10,133,053.70 9,757,605.00 375,448.70 3.85 9,757,605.00

3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 6,301.40 15,011.00 -8,709.60 -58.02 113,897.18 180,044.00 -66,146.82 -36.74 180,044.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 948,509.29 901,463.00 47,046.29 5.22 10,603,530.54 10,294,495.00 309,035.54 3.00 10,294,495.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES

4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 180,107.67 138,872.36 -41,235.31 -29.69 1,505,493.53 1,666,445.00 160,951.47 9.66 1,666,445.00

4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 15,471.80 18,438.00 2,966.20 16.09 175,518.00 221,333.00 45,815.00 20.70 221,333.00

4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 2,792.12 2,533.00 -259.12 -10.23 25,213.74 30,517.00 5,303.26 17.38 30,517.00

4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 3,409.86 3,069.20 -340.66 -11.10 42,228.65 36,806.20 -5,422.45 -14.73 36,806.20

4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 15,949.50 6,550.00 -9,399.50 -143.50 81,804.33 78,435.00 -3,369.33 -4.30 78,435.00

4799-00-000  HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 791,243.97 680,901.00 -110,342.97 -16.21 8,888,848.78 8,170,867.00 -717,981.78 -8.79 8,170,867.00

5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 5,130.07 6,173.00 1,042.93 16.90 69,376.26 74,021.00 4,644.74 6.27 74,021.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 1,014,104.99 856,536.56 -157,568.43 -18.40 10,788,483.29 10,278,424.20 -510,059.09 -4.96 10,278,424.20

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -65,595.70 44,926.44 -110,522.14 -246.01 -184,952.75 16,070.80 -201,023.55 -1,250.86 16,070.80

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is

Property Description Percent

a.cfp-19 ID021- CFP 19 100.000000

a.cfp-20 ID021 - CFP 20 100.000000

a.cfp-21 ID021 - CFP 21 100.000000

a.cfp-22 ID021 - CFP 22 100.000000

a.cfp-23 ID021 - CFP 23 100.000000

a.portin Administered Portability Participants 100.000000

ada.ff ADA COUNTY FSS FORFEITURES 100.000000

ada.fssc ID021 ACHA FSS Coordinator Grant 100.000000

ada.gf Ada General Fund 100.000000

ada.hcv ID021-Ada County Housing Choice Vouchers (HCV 100.000000

ada.home ID021- Ada County Homeownership Vouchers 100.000000

ada.main ID021- Ada County Vouchers Mainstream 100.000000

ada.ned ID021-Ada County Vouchers- NED 100.000000

aer Ada Emergency Rental Assistance Program 100.000000

coc ID021- CHOIS - CoC Program Grant 100.000000

coc-21 ID021 CoC CHOIS Program 100.000000

coc-22 ID021 CoC CHOIS Program 100.000000

coc-23 CHOIS ID021 Continuum of Care 100.000000

coc-24 CHOIS ID021 Continuum of Care 100.000000

dor ID021- Dorothy Duplexes 100.000000

libhse 415 N Liberty 100.000000

lra ID021 Ada County Acquisition Duplexes 100.000000

ovw.tran ID021- OVW Transitional Housing Program Grant 100.000000
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Ada County all properties

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is

  

   

   

   

   

  

   

    

  

     

    

    

   

    

     

   

   

    

    

  

  

    

   g g  

shd 1905 & 1907 Shoshone 100.000000
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 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 
2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME
3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 331,759.44 323,537.50 8,221.94 2.54 3,900,851.53 3,882,439.00 18,412.53 0.47 3,882,439.00
3499-00-000  GRANT INCOME 1,519,704.10 4,621,702.00 -3,101,997.90 -67.12 16,379,541.10 16,860,324.00 -480,782.90 -2.85 16,860,324.00
3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 75,123.04 100,549.00 -25,425.96 -25.29 1,244,592.82 1,206,599.00 37,993.82 3.15 1,206,599.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 1,926,586.58 5,045,788.50 -3,119,201.92 -61.82 21,524,985.45 21,949,362.00 -424,376.55 -1.93 21,949,362.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES
4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 395,269.49 291,740.00 -103,529.49 -35.49 3,572,573.25 3,500,935.00 -71,638.25 -2.05 3,500,935.00
4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 13,357.99 13,952.40 594.41 4.26 162,105.20 167,622.40 5,517.20 3.29 167,622.40
4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 38,892.06 32,319.63 -6,572.43 -20.34 364,737.23 387,671.00 22,933.77 5.92 387,671.00
4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 141,378.89 104,799.60 -36,579.29 -34.90 1,118,898.15 1,257,492.60 138,594.45 11.02 1,257,492.60
4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 139,163.09 76,753.00 -62,410.09 -81.31 775,224.60 920,585.00 145,360.40 15.79 920,585.00
4799-00-000  HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 1,241,496.98 931,299.00 -310,197.98 -33.31 13,671,454.66 11,175,577.00 -2,495,877.66 -22.33 11,175,577.00
4899-00-000  FINANCING EXPENSES 62,909.49 30,510.00 -32,399.49 -106.19 379,685.31 365,977.00 -13,708.31 -3.75 365,977.00
5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 227,241.12 82,892.00 -144,349.12 -174.14 1,118,745.03 994,649.00 -124,096.03 -12.48 994,649.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 2,259,709.11 1,564,265.63 -695,443.48 -44.46 21,163,423.43 18,770,509.00 -2,392,914.43 -12.75 18,770,509.00

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -333,122.53 3,481,522.87 -3,814,645.40 -109.57 361,562.02 3,178,853.00 -2,817,290.98 -88.63 3,178,853.00

Period = Sep 2025
Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is

Budget Comparison
Boise City all properties
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Ada Business  Activities

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME

3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 9,084.00 8,704.00 380.00 4.37 95,133.00 104,426.00 -9,293.00 -8.90 104,426.00

3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 788.16 6,776.00 -5,987.84 -88.37 32,866.04 81,279.00 -48,412.96 -59.56 81,279.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 9,872.16 15,480.00 -5,607.84 -36.23 127,999.04 185,705.00 -57,705.96 -31.07 185,705.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES

4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 10,600.82 9,424.00 -1,176.82 -12.49 110,372.56 113,099.00 2,726.44 2.41 113,099.00

4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 0.00 1,625.00 1,625.00 100.00 0.00 19,500.00 19,500.00 100.00 19,500.00

4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 1,200.87 1,654.00 453.13 27.40 14,506.15 19,947.00 5,440.85 27.28 19,947.00

4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 1,990.73 1,334.20 -656.53 -49.21 23,489.81 16,305.20 -7,184.61 -44.06 16,305.20

4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 5,347.60 1,033.00 -4,314.60 -417.68 12,257.54 12,396.00 138.46 1.12 12,396.00

5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS -22,711.41 1,956.00 24,667.41 1,261.12 6,645.38 23,527.00 16,881.62 71.75 23,527.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES -3,571.39 17,026.20 20,597.59 120.98 167,271.44 204,774.20 37,502.76 18.31 204,774.20

9000-00-000  NET INCOME 13,443.55 -1,546.20 14,989.75 969.46 -39,272.40 -19,069.20 -20,203.20 -105.95 -19,069.20

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is
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Ada LIPH

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME

3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 5,735.00 5,485.00 250.00 4.56 55,108.00 65,820.00 -10,712.00 -16.27 65,820.00

3499-00-000  GRANT INCOME 194.04 48,822.00 -48,627.96 -99.60 6,093.85 62,979.00 -56,885.15 -90.32 62,979.00

3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 381.02 563.00 -181.98 -32.32 5,198.59 6,701.00 -1,502.41 -22.42 6,701.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 6,310.06 54,870.00 -48,559.94 -88.50 66,400.44 135,500.00 -69,099.56 -51.00 135,500.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES

4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 4,810.64 2,963.36 -1,847.28 -62.34 36,177.43 35,647.00 -530.43 -1.49 35,647.00

4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 0.00 38.00 38.00 100.00 0.00 478.00 478.00 100.00 478.00

4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 1,591.25 879.00 -712.25 -81.03 10,707.59 10,570.00 -137.59 -1.30 10,570.00

4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 707.30 1,576.00 868.70 55.12 17,291.72 18,791.00 1,499.28 7.98 18,791.00

4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 1,194.04 1,744.00 549.96 31.53 9,470.75 20,862.00 11,391.25 54.60 20,862.00

5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 1,399.41 2,169.00 769.59 35.48 17,964.46 25,973.00 8,008.54 30.83 25,973.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 9,702.64 9,369.36 -333.28 -3.56 91,611.95 112,321.00 20,709.05 18.44 112,321.00

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -3,392.58 45,500.64 -48,893.22 -107.46 -25,211.51 23,179.00 -48,390.51 -208.77 23,179.00

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is
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Ada HCV

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME

3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A 319.66 0.00 319.66 N/A 0.00 lo 
3499-00-000  GRANT INCOME 762,995.00 697,703.00 65,292.00 9.36 8,319,427.59 8,372,436.00 -53,008.41 -0.63 8,372,436.00

3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 4,896.29 7,152.00 -2,255.71 -31.54 65,851.57 85,824.00 -19,972.43 -23.27 85,824.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 767,891.29 704,855.00 63,036.29 8.94 8,385,598.82 8,458,260.00 -72,661.18 -0.86 8,458,260.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES

4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 111,405.00 97,062.00 -14,343.00 -14.78 888,732.56 1,164,711.00 275,978.44 23.70 1,164,711.00

4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 0.00 50.00 50.00 100.00 29.80 600.00 570.20 95.03 600.00

4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 658.03 131.00 -527.03 -402.31 1,204.18 1,484.00 279.82 18.86 1,484.00

4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 8,480.97 2,643.00 -5,837.97 -220.88 52,559.58 31,705.00 -20,854.58 -65.78 31,705.00

4799-00-000  HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 678,488.97 611,727.00 -66,761.97 -10.91 7,509,723.78 7,340,757.00 -168,966.78 -2.30 7,340,757.00

5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 1,624.96 1,960.00 335.04 17.09 19,188.95 23,509.00 4,320.05 18.38 23,509.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 800,657.93 713,573.00 -87,084.93 -12.20 8,471,438.85 8,562,766.00 91,327.15 1.07 8,562,766.00

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -32,766.64 -8,718.00 -24,048.64 -275.85 -85,840.03 -104,506.00 18,665.97 17.86 -104,506.00

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is

General expenses are higher due to $26,677 Port-In HAP
Expenses from being over leased earlier in the FY.  There is 
not a budget for Port-In HAP. The Port-Ins are now being 
absorbed into our HCVs going forward since we are no 
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ada.ff ada.fssc ada.main aer ovw.tran Total

 Actual  Actual  Actual  Actual  Actual  Actual

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME

3499-00-000  GRANT INCOME 0.00 148,563.65 379,668.00 0.00 132,683.37 660,915.02

3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 7,195.32 0.00 1,328.76 0.00 0.00 8,524.08

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 7,195.32 148,563.65 380,996.76 0.00 132,683.37 669,439.10

4000-00-000  EXPENSES

4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 0.00 178,722.07 40,505.51 0.00 8,566.60 227,794.18

4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,571.96 11,571.96

4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 31.04 0.00 0.00 31.04

4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 824.88 0.00 0.00 824.88

4799-00-000  HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 318,608.00 0.00 111,750.00 430,358.00

5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,760.07 0.00 24,760.07

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 0.00 178,722.07 359,969.43 24,760.07 131,888.56 695,340.13

9000-00-000  NET INCOME 7,195.32 -30,158.42 21,027.33 -24,760.07 794.81 -25,901.03

Ada Other Programs
Property Comparison

Period = Oct 2024-Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is

This page represents individual grants and programs as reported on the financial data schedule in 
the audit.   These properties are not combined with other programs.  
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 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME

3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 33,755.00 32,132.00 1,623.00 5.05 403,540.00 385,573.00 17,967.00 4.66 385,573.00

3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 35,438.27 54,485.00 -19,046.73 -34.96 630,723.93 653,600.00 -22,876.07 -3.50 653,600.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 69,193.27 86,617.00 -17,423.73 -20.12 1,034,263.93 1,039,173.00 -4,909.07 -0.47 1,039,173.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES

4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 97,822.89 50,244.00 -47,578.89 -94.70 658,042.57 602,818.00 -55,224.57 -9.16 602,818.00

4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A 61.61 0.00 -61.61 N/A 0.00

4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 2,565.63 2,301.00 -264.63 -11.50 22,337.59 27,623.00 5,285.41 19.13 27,623.00

4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 22,646.35 12,328.00 -10,318.35 -83.70 102,410.80 147,881.00 45,470.20 30.75 147,881.00

4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 17,893.29 11,122.00 -6,771.29 -60.88 122,137.51 133,475.00 11,337.49 8.49 133,475.00

4899-00-000  FINANCING EXPENSES 9,953.59 0.00 -9,953.59 N/A 10,412.51 0.00 -10,412.51 N/A 0.00

5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 162,573.45 19,265.00 -143,308.45 -743.88 360,775.90 231,125.00 -129,650.90 -56.10 231,125.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 313,455.20 95,260.00 -218,195.20 -229.05 1,276,178.49 1,142,922.00 -133,256.49 -11.66 1,142,922.00

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -244,261.93 -8,643.00 -235,618.93 -2,726.12 -241,914.56 -103,749.00 -138,165.56 -133.17 -103,749.00

Budget Comparison
Boise City Business Activities

Period = Sep 2025
Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is
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 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME

3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 49,630.50 49,122.50 508.00 1.03 626,054.07 589,470.00 36,584.07 6.21 589,470.00

3499-00-000  GRANT INCOME 101,749.16 3,542,867.00 -3,441,117.84 -97.13 511,117.66 3,914,425.00 -3,403,307.34 -86.94 3,914,425.00

3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 9,836.51 13,526.00 -3,689.49 -27.28 206,938.14 162,400.00 44,538.14 27.42 162,400.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 161,216.17 3,605,515.50 -3,444,299.33 -95.53 1,344,109.87 4,666,295.00 -3,322,185.13 -71.20 4,666,295.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES

4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 61,368.09 44,464.00 -16,904.09 -38.02 541,842.16 533,568.00 -8,274.16 -1.55 533,568.00

4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 6,651.01 7,063.20 412.19 5.84 79,800.58 84,833.20 5,032.62 5.93 84,833.20

4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 11,309.18 11,277.00 -32.18 -0.29 107,421.63 135,280.00 27,858.37 20.59 135,280.00

4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 32,040.76 25,700.80 -6,339.96 -24.67 321,693.75 308,389.80 -13,303.95 -4.31 308,389.80

4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 33,009.09 25,461.00 -7,548.09 -29.65 241,539.31 305,521.00 63,981.69 20.94 305,521.00

5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 22,457.42 23,390.00 932.58 3.99 258,204.73 280,713.00 22,508.27 8.02 280,713.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 166,835.55 137,356.00 -29,479.55 -21.46 1,550,502.16 1,648,305.00 97,802.84 5.93 1,648,305.00

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -5,619.38 3,468,159.50 -3,473,778.88 -100.16 -206,392.29 3,017,990.00 -3,224,382.29 -106.84 3,017,990.00

Budget Comparison
Boise LIPH

Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is
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 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME

3499-00-000  GRANT INCOME 1,342,968.15 1,072,047.00 270,921.15 25.27 14,657,170.45 12,864,509.00 1,792,661.45 13.93 12,864,509.00

3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 8,466.59 9,963.00 -1,496.41 -15.02 118,256.56 119,600.00 -1,343.44 -1.12 119,600.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 1,351,434.74 1,082,010.00 269,424.74 24.90 14,775,427.01 12,984,109.00 1,791,318.01 13.80 12,984,109.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES

4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 168,827.87 143,851.00 -24,976.87 -17.36 1,437,701.54 1,726,289.00 288,587.46 16.72 1,726,289.00

4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 0.00 75.00 75.00 100.00 44.70 900.00 855.30 95.03 900.00

4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 548.45 222.00 -326.45 -147.05 1,580.20 2,653.00 1,072.80 40.44 2,653.00

4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 7,176.26 4,291.00 -2,885.26 -67.24 88,458.82 51,492.00 -36,966.82 -71.79 51,492.00

4799-00-000  HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 1,166,592.00 931,299.00 -235,293.00 -25.26 12,848,836.88 11,175,577.00 -1,673,259.88 -14.97 11,175,577.00

5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 282.20 188.00 -94.20 -50.11 2,482.03 2,267.00 -215.03 -9.49 2,267.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 1,343,426.78 1,079,926.00 -263,500.78 -24.40 14,379,104.17 12,959,178.00 -1,419,926.17 -10.96 12,959,178.00

9000-00-000  NET INCOME 8,007.96 2,084.00 5,923.96 284.26 396,322.84 24,931.00 371,391.84 1,489.68 24,931.00

Budget Comparison
Boise HCV

Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is

General expenses are higher due to $44,555 Port-In HAP
Expenses from being over leased earlier in the FY.  There 
is not a budget for Port-In HAP. The Port-Ins are now 
being absorbed into our HCVs going forward since we are 
no longer over leased.
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bc.ehv bc.fssc bc.main ber boi.ff Total
 Actual  Actual  Actual  Actual  Actual  Actual

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME
3499-00-000  GRANT INCOME 370,059.00 191,877.09 559,928.00 0.00 0.00 1,121,864.09
3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 3,628.09 0.00 5,758.88 0.00 19,989.94 29,376.91

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 373,687.09 191,877.09 565,686.88 0.00 19,989.94 1,151,241.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES
4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 30,502.56 237,615.79 52,374.21 0.00 0.00 320,492.56
4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 17.52 0.00 0.00 17.52
4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 54.32 0.00 65.34 0.00 0.00 119.66
4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 628.98 0.00 969.24 0.00 0.00 1,598.22
4799-00-000  HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 335,517.00 0.00 487,240.78 0.00 0.00 822,757.78

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 366,702.86 237,615.79 540,667.09 0.00 0.00 1,144,985.74

9000-00-000  NET INCOME 6,984.23 -45,738.70 25,019.79 0.00 19,989.94 6,255.26

Property Comparison
Boise Other Programs

Period = Oct 2024-Sep 2025
Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is

This page represents individual grants and programs as reported on the financial 
data schedule in the audit.   These properties are not combined with other 
programs.  August FSSC needs to be billed to HUD.
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CoC

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 
2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME
3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 18,036.00 15,550.00 2,486.00 15.99 206,019.00 186,600.00 19,419.00 10.41 186,600.00
3499-00-000  GRANT INCOME 94,536.94 96,462.00 -1,925.06 -2.00 1,146,617.24 1,157,533.00 -10,915.76 -0.94 1,157,533.00
3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 81.31 520.00 -438.69 -84.36 1,456.90 6,240.00 -4,783.10 -76.65 6,240.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 112,654.25 112,532.00 122.25 0.11 1,354,093.14 1,350,373.00 3,720.14 0.28 1,350,373.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES
4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 33,112.90 29,423.00 -3,689.90 -12.54 242,416.80 352,988.00 110,571.20 31.32 352,988.00
4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 12,742.02 16,725.00 3,982.98 23.81 163,916.24 200,755.00 36,838.76 18.35 200,755.00
4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 44.20 28.00 -16.20 -57.86 211.90 226.00 14.10 6.24 226.00
4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 862.62 1,130.00 267.38 23.66 6,691.58 13,472.00 6,780.42 50.33 13,472.00
4799-00-000  HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 79,385.00 69,174.00 -10,211.00 -14.76 948,767.00 830,110.00 -118,657.00 -14.29 830,110.00
5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 57.04 88.00 30.96 35.18 817.40 1,012.00 194.60 19.23 1,012.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 126,203.78 116,568.00 -9,635.78 -8.27 1,362,820.92 1,398,563.00 35,742.08 2.56 1,398,563.00

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -13,549.53 -4,036.00 -9,513.53 -235.72 -8,727.78 -48,190.00 39,462.22 81.89 -48,190.00

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is

Property Description Percent

coc ID021- CHOIS - CoC Program Grant 100.000000

coc-21 ID021 CoC CHOIS Program 100.000000

coc-22 ID021 CoC CHOIS Program 100.000000

coc-23 CHOIS ID021 Continuum of Care 100.000000

coc-24 CHOIS ID021 Continuum of Care 100.000000
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Liberty Park

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 
2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME
3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 52,581.08 55,710.00 -3,128.92 -5.62 641,488.22 668,564.00 -27,075.78 -4.05 668,564.00
3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 1,260.65 1,605.00 -344.35 -21.45 19,132.12 19,348.00 -215.88 -1.12 19,348.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 53,841.73 57,315.00 -3,473.27 -6.06 660,620.34 687,912.00 -27,291.66 -3.97 687,912.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES
4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 6,933.48 12,075.00 5,141.52 42.58 137,088.55 144,856.00 7,767.45 5.36 144,856.00
4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 2,437.02 3,763.00 1,325.98 35.24 52,424.25 45,090.00 -7,334.25 -16.27 45,090.00
4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 11,283.92 14,281.20 2,997.28 20.99 140,024.10 171,218.20 31,194.10 18.22 171,218.20
4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 22,411.99 7,985.00 -14,426.99 -180.68 73,691.31 95,699.00 22,007.69 23.00 95,699.00
4799-00-000  HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 130.00 0.00 -130.00 N/A 130.00 0.00 -130.00 N/A 0.00
4899-00-000  FINANCING EXPENSES 11,409.22 6,952.00 -4,457.22 -64.11 83,398.94 83,358.00 -40.94 -0.05 83,358.00
5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 6,446.34 5,179.00 -1,267.34 -24.47 73,724.47 62,137.00 -11,587.47 -18.65 62,137.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 61,051.97 50,235.20 -10,816.77 -21.53 560,481.62 602,358.20 41,876.58 6.95 602,358.20

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -7,210.24 7,079.80 -14,290.04 -201.84 100,138.72 85,553.80 14,584.92 17.05 85,553.80

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is
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Nez Perce

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 
2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME
3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 27,702.00 26,771.00 931.00 3.48 324,914.10 321,252.00 3,662.10 1.14 321,252.00
3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 866.63 1,097.00 -230.37 -21.00 11,682.09 13,164.00 -1,481.91 -11.26 13,164.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 28,568.63 27,868.00 700.63 2.51 336,596.19 334,416.00 2,180.19 0.65 334,416.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES
4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 2,785.60 6,004.00 3,218.40 53.60 67,408.20 72,103.00 4,694.80 6.51 72,103.00
4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 3,107.05 1,694.00 -1,413.05 -83.42 23,150.24 20,251.00 -2,899.24 -14.32 20,251.00
4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 10,130.66 7,654.60 -2,476.06 -32.35 48,455.22 91,873.60 43,418.38 47.26 91,873.60
4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 11,294.17 3,610.00 -7,684.17 -212.86 33,862.15 43,221.00 9,358.85 21.65 43,221.00
4899-00-000  FINANCING EXPENSES 4,813.10 2,975.00 -1,838.10 -61.78 35,662.23 35,645.00 -17.23 -0.05 35,645.00
5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 3,128.67 2,978.00 -150.67 -5.06 38,390.79 35,736.00 -2,654.79 -7.43 35,736.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 35,259.25 24,915.60 -10,343.65 -41.51 246,928.83 298,829.60 51,900.77 17.37 298,829.60

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -6,690.62 2,952.40 -9,643.02 -326.62 89,667.36 35,586.40 54,080.96 151.97 35,586.40

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is
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Shoreline

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME

3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 75,025.00 67,506.00 7,519.00 11.14 835,553.46 810,105.00 25,448.46 3.14 810,105.00

3499-00-000  GRANT INCOME 7,658.79 6,788.00 870.79 12.83 89,388.90 81,390.00 7,998.90 9.83 81,390.00

3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 2,687.77 3,312.00 -624.23 -18.85 35,511.99 39,700.00 -4,188.01 -10.55 39,700.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 85,371.56 77,606.00 7,765.56 10.01 960,454.35 931,195.00 29,259.35 3.14 931,195.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES

4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 5,036.04 12,540.00 7,503.96 59.84 144,989.76 150,513.00 5,523.24 3.67 150,513.00

4299-00-000  TENANT SERVICES EXPENSES 6,689.46 6,814.20 124.74 1.83 82,180.79 81,889.20 -291.59 -0.36 81,889.20

4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 6,290.64 4,459.63 -1,831.01 -41.06 53,722.76 53,450.00 -272.76 -0.51 53,450.00

4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 16,944.68 14,851.80 -2,092.88 -14.09 174,004.34 178,542.80 4,538.46 2.54 178,542.80

4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 11,830.39 11,268.00 -562.39 -4.99 90,075.37 135,150.00 45,074.63 33.35 135,150.00

4899-00-000  FINANCING EXPENSES 12,444.15 7,640.00 -4,804.15 -62.88 91,662.56 91,625.00 -37.56 -0.04 91,625.00

5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 6,694.96 6,609.00 -85.96 -1.30 83,893.50 79,352.00 -4,541.50 -5.72 79,352.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 65,930.32 64,182.63 -1,747.69 -2.72 720,529.08 770,522.00 49,992.92 6.49 770,522.00

9000-00-000  NET INCOME 19,441.24 13,423.37 6,017.87 44.83 239,925.27 160,673.00 79,252.27 49.33 160,673.00

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is
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Shoreline North

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 

2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME

3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 54,268.86 52,243.00 2,025.86 3.88 616,941.35 626,817.00 -9,875.65 -1.58 626,817.00

3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 1,717.72 1,509.00 208.72 13.83 20,582.90 18,130.00 2,452.90 13.53 18,130.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 55,986.58 53,752.00 2,234.58 4.16 637,524.25 644,947.00 -7,422.75 -1.15 644,947.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES

4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 2,852.81 7,771.00 4,918.19 63.29 86,986.48 93,274.00 6,287.52 6.74 93,274.00

4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 3,120.56 2,277.00 -843.56 -37.05 29,005.67 27,368.00 -1,637.67 -5.98 27,368.00

4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 9,319.01 7,278.80 -2,040.21 -28.03 101,799.30 87,413.80 -14,385.50 -16.46 87,413.80

4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 15,304.79 6,726.00 -8,578.79 -127.55 58,627.01 80,613.00 21,985.99 27.27 80,613.00

4799-00-000  HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A -270.00 0.00 270.00 N/A 0.00

4899-00-000  FINANCING EXPENSES 13,183.85 8,069.00 -5,114.85 -63.39 96,860.00 96,817.00 -43.00 -0.04 96,817.00

5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 13,522.05 13,263.00 -259.05 -1.95 161,121.86 159,101.00 -2,020.86 -1.27 159,101.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 57,303.07 45,384.80 -11,918.27 -26.26 534,130.32 544,586.80 10,456.48 1.92 544,586.80

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -1,316.49 8,367.20 -9,683.69 -115.73 103,393.93 100,360.20 3,033.73 3.02 100,360.20

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is
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Vine

 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 
2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME
3199-00-000  TENANT INCOME 38,797.00 40,053.00 -1,256.00 -3.14 452,360.33 480,658.00 -28,297.67 -5.89 480,658.00
3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 700.44 967.00 -266.56 -27.57 9,112.78 11,571.00 -2,458.22 -21.24 11,571.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 39,497.44 41,020.00 -1,522.56 -3.71 461,473.11 492,229.00 -30,755.89 -6.25 492,229.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES
4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 4,898.43 9,042.00 4,143.57 45.83 103,164.94 108,526.00 5,361.06 4.94 108,526.00
4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 7,747.68 3,688.00 -4,059.68 -110.08 49,190.60 44,289.00 -4,901.60 -11.07 44,289.00
4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 30,540.32 11,736.00 -18,804.32 -160.23 129,068.36 140,491.00 11,422.64 8.13 140,491.00
4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 22,858.98 4,759.00 -18,099.98 -380.33 56,433.85 57,064.00 630.15 1.10 57,064.00
4899-00-000  FINANCING EXPENSES 8,003.58 4,874.00 -3,129.58 -64.21 58,587.07 58,532.00 -55.07 -0.09 58,532.00
5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 6,458.86 4,357.00 -2,101.86 -48.24 58,989.92 52,251.00 -6,738.92 -12.90 52,251.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 80,507.85 38,456.00 -42,051.85 -109.35 455,434.74 461,153.00 5,718.26 1.24 461,153.00

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -41,010.41 2,564.00 -43,574.41 -1,699.47 6,038.37 31,076.00 -25,037.63 -80.57 31,076.00

Budget Comparison
Period = Sep 2025

Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is
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 PTD Actual  PTD Budget  Variance  % Var  YTD Actual  YTD Budget  Variance  % Var  Annual 
2999-99-999  Revenue & Expenses

3000-00-000  INCOME
3699-00-000  OTHER INCOME 13,406.13 14,085.00 -678.87 -4.82 163,275.40 169,086.00 -5,810.60 -3.44 169,086.00

3999-00-000  TOTAL INCOME 13,406.13 14,085.00 -678.87 -4.82 163,275.40 169,086.00 -5,810.60 -3.44 169,086.00

4000-00-000  EXPENSES
4199-00-000  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 13,164.90 5,749.00 -7,415.90 -128.99 74,856.49 68,988.00 -5,868.49 -8.51 68,988.00
4399-00-000  UTILITY EXPENSES 2,314.30 2,860.00 545.70 19.08 27,484.49 34,320.00 6,835.51 19.92 34,320.00
4499-00-000  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 7,881.86 10,746.40 2,864.54 26.66 99,742.42 129,029.40 29,286.98 22.70 129,029.40
4599-00-000  GENERAL EXPENSES 1,033.47 1,531.00 497.53 32.50 12,586.89 18,350.00 5,763.11 31.41 18,350.00
5999-00-000  NON-OPERATING ITEMS 5,677.17 7,663.00 1,985.83 25.91 81,161.83 91,967.00 10,805.17 11.75 91,967.00

8000-00-000  TOTAL EXPENSES 30,071.70 28,549.40 -1,522.30 -5.33 295,832.12 342,654.40 46,822.28 13.66 342,654.40

9000-00-000  NET INCOME -16,665.57 -14,464.40 -2,201.17 -15.22 -132,556.72 -173,568.40 41,011.68 23.63 -173,568.40

Budget Comparison
Allumbaugh House

Period = Sep 2025
Book = Accrual ; Tree = ysi_is
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